



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE BGC PARTNERS, INC,  
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 359, 2022

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2018-0722-LWW

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
HOWARD LUTNICK, CF GROUP MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
AND CANTOR FITZGERALD, L.P.**

OF COUNSEL:

Melissa Arbus Sherry (*pro hac vice*)  
Michael Clemente (*pro hac vice*)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

Eric Leon (*pro hac vice*)  
Nathan Taylor (*pro hac vice*)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-1200

C. Barr Flinn (#4092)  
Paul J. Loughman (#5508)  
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)  
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Defendants-  
Below/Appellees Howard Lutnick, CF  
Group Management, Inc., and Cantor  
Fitzgerald, L.P.*

Dated: December 23, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Factual Background.....	4
1.    BGC’s Acquisition Of Newmark.....	4
2.    A Cantor Affiliate’s Acquisition Of And Investment In Berkeley Point.....	5
3.    Newmark’s Commercial Relationship With Berkeley Point .....	6
4.    BGC’s Initial Authorization Of A Special Committee.....	7
5.    Establishment Of The Special Committee And Due Diligence .....	9
6.    Months Of Negotiations And The Parties Reach A Deal.....	11
B.    This Lawsuit, Pretrial Rulings, And Trial.....	15
C.    Post-Trial Decision.....	17
1.    Demand Futility .....	17
2.    Entire Fairness.....	18
a.    Fair Process.....	19
b.    Fair Price.....	24
3.    Unitary Fairness Analysis .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	30
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE PROCESS WAS FAIR.....	32
A.    Question Presented.....	32
B.    Scope Of Review.....	32

	<b>Page</b>
C. Merits Of Argument .....	33
1. The Court Of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Transaction’s Timing Was Fair.....	34
2. The Court Of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Transaction’s Structure Was Fair.....	35
a. The Special Committee’s Independence .....	35
b. Selection Of Co-Chairs And Advisors .....	39
3. The Court Of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Special Committee Engaged In Arm’s Length Bargaining.....	44
4. The Court Of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Special Committee Was Properly Informed .....	47
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE PRICE WAS FAIR.....	50
A. Question Presented.....	50
B. Scope Of Review.....	50
C. Merits Of Argument .....	51
1. The Court Of Chancery Did Not Minimize Or Disregard Plaintiffs’ Evidence On Price.....	51
a. The Court Did Not Clearly Err In Its Assessment Of The 2014 Acquisition .....	51
b. The Court Did Not Clearly Err In Its Assessment Of The 2017 Buyout .....	55
c. The Court Did Not Clearly Err In Disregarding The Purported “Opening \$725 Million Proposal” .....	56
2. The Court Of Chancery Appropriately Based Its Fair- Price Finding On Multiple Valuations.....	57

	<b>Page</b>
a.    The Court’s Fair-Price Determination Was Based On A Range Of Evidence .....	58
b.    Hubbard’s Comparable Company Valuation Was Sound .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	65

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 A.3d 1291 (Del. 2018).....	2, 31
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Operations Holdings Appraisal Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 3865099 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2013).....	62
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4745121 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2019).....	16
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 4271788 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2021).....	16, 20, 35, 36
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc. (Cinerama I)</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	2, 30, 60
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc. (Cinerama II)</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	41
<i>Deane v. Maginn</i> , 2022 WL 16557974 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2022).....	59
<i>Department of Finance v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 253 A.3d 537 (Del. 2021) .....	32
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 2021 WL 537325 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 A.3d 641 (Del. 2021).....	2, 31, 34
<i>Doft &amp; Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004).....	62

	Page(s)
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) .....	2
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001) .....	30
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009) .....	41
<i>Kahn v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 159628 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 1996) .....	40
<i>Kahn v. Household Acquisition Corp.</i> , 591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991) .....	50
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 301403 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995) .....	2
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc. (Lynch I)</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	18, 30, 32
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc. (Lynch II)</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	40, 41
<i>Leal v. Meeks (In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, Shareholder Litigation)</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) .....	30
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014) .....	52
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	35
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013) .....	59

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Castle County v. DiSabatino</i> , 781 A.2d 687 (Del. 2001) .....	33
<i>In re Ply Gem Industries, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2001 WL 1192206 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2001) .....	36
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	50
<i>Renco Group, Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3369318 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2013).....	62
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	31
<i>S. Muoio &amp; Co. v. Hallmark Entertainment Investments Co.</i> , 2011 WL 863007 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.3d 419 (Del. 2011) .....	2, 31
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1991) .....	31, 35, 58
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	18, 24, 30, 31, 60
<i>In re Western National Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	49

## STATUTES AND RULES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	49
Supr. Ct. R. 14(d).....	52
